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Large Increase in Homelessness 

Colm Farrell 

Key Point  

There were over 8,300 homeless people in September 2017 – an increase of almost 1,700 or over 25 

per cent since September 2016.  

Homeless Persons   

Table 1 shows the number of homeless across the country in September 2017.   

Table 1 – Homeless persons by region, No. and % Share  

 Homeless 
Adults 

Children Total % Share 
of Total 

Dublin –  
(Dublin City, Dún Laoghaire Rathdown, 
Fingal, South Dublin)  

  
3,537  

  
2,416  

  
5,953  

 
71.1 

Mid West –  
(Limerick, Clare)  

  
363  

  
152  

  
515  

 
6.1 

South West –  
(Cork, Kerry) 

 
330  

 
173  

 
503  

 
6.0 

South East –  
(Carlow, Kilkenny, Tipperary, Waterford, 
Wexford)  

 
309  

 
55  

 
364  

 
4.3 

Mid East –  
(Meath, Kildare, Wicklow)  

 
257  

  
89  

 
346  

 
4.1 

West –  
(Mayo, Galway, Roscommon)  

 
193  

 
120  

 
313  

 
3.7 

North East –  
(Cavan, Monaghan, Louth)  

 
140  

 
65  

 
205  

 
2.4 

Midlands –  
(Longford, Westmeath, Offaly, Laois)  

 
67  

 
47  

 
114  

 
1.4 

North West –  
(Donegal, Leitrim & Sligo) 

 
54  

 
7  

 
61  

 
0.7 

Total  5,250  3,124  8,374  100 
  

(Source: Department of Housing, 2017)  

Key Figures:  

 Dublin had 5,953 homeless people in September 2017 – seven-in-ten of the total across the 

country (71% of total).  

 Two-in-five homeless in Dublin are children (2,416). The Midlands has the highest share of 

homeless children (41.2%), followed by Dublin (40.6%) and the West (38.3%).  
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 The second highest share of homeless persons is found in the Mid-West (Limerick and Clare) 

with 515 persons (6.1% of total homeless), followed by the South-West (Cork and Kerry) with 

503 persons (6% of total homeless).  

 

Homeless Accommodation  

The accommodation types utilised by homeless persons in September 2017 are shown in figure 1.  

Figure 1 - Homeless Accommodation by Category, % Share  

(Source: Department of Housing, 2017)  

As shown in figure 1, the majority of homeless persons (53.9%) are utilising supported temporary 

accommodation (STA). This accommodation provides onsite professional support to homeless 

people. Approximately two-in-five (42.2%) are being supported in private emergency 

accommodation (PEA) - this includes hotels, B&Bs and other residential facilities. A much smaller 

share of homeless persons (2.9%) use temporary emergency accommodation (TEA)1, while 1% use 

other services.  

Spending on Homelessness Continues to Increase   

The financial cost of homelessness was just under €119 million in 2016. The 2017 expenditure 

estimate for homelessness services is over €140 million. This is an increase of €21.5 million relative 

to last year, or an increase of 18 per cent.   

 

 

 

                                                           
1
 Temporary Emergency Accommodation: emergency accommodation with no (or minimal) support 
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Table 2 shows expenditure across five categories of homeless services as reported by local 

authorities from January to June 2017 (H1 2017), and projected expenditure for the full year.  

Table 2 – Spending on Homelessness by Category, January – June 2017  

 Categories of Support  Total Expenditure  
Jan – June 2017  
 
 
€ million 

% Share of 
Total   

Total 
Projected 
Expenditure 
2017 
€ million 

 
Homeless Prevention, Tenancy 
Sustainment and Resettlement 
Supports 

 
4.7 

 
7 

 
12.2 

 
Emergency Accommodation 

 
51.7 

 

 
75 

 
103.5 

 
Long-Term Supported 
Accommodation 

 
4.2 

 
6 

 
8.7 

 
Day Services 

 
2.2 

 

 
3 

 
4.1 

 
Housing Authority Homeless 
Services Provision including 
Administration 

 
6.1 

 
9 

 
11.7 

 
Total 
 

 
68.9 

 
100 

 
140.1 

(Source: Department of Housing, 2017)  

Table 2 shows that over €51 million was spent on emergency accommodation in H1 of 2017. This is 

equivalent to three-quarters of total homeless service expenditure in the first six months of 2017. 

Dublin accounts for 87 per cent or €44.7m of this emergency accommodation cost. 

While four of the spending categories have spent circa half of their 2017 funds, the category of 

‘homeless prevention, tenancy sustainment and resettlement supports’ has spent 39 per cent of its 

€12.2 million allocation. Over €140 million is expected to be spent on homeless services in 2017. 

Dublin will spend €116m or 83 per cent of the total where seven-in-ten homeless persons live.   

 

 

 


