

Large Increase in Homelessness

Colm Farrell

Key Point

There were over 8,300 homeless people in September 2017 – an increase of almost 1,700 or over 25 per cent since September 2016.

Homeless Persons

Table 1 shows the number of homeless across the country in September 2017.

Table 1 – Homeless persons by region, No. and % Share

	Homeless Adults	Children	Total	% Share of Total
Dublin –				
(Dublin City, Dún Laoghaire Rathdown, Fingal, South Dublin)	3,537	2,416	5,953	71.1
Mid West –				
(Limerick, Clare)	363	152	515	6.1
South West –				
(Cork, Kerry)	330	173	503	6.0
South East –				
(Carlow, Kilkenny, Tipperary, Waterford,	309	55	364	4.3
Wexford)				
Mid East –				
(Meath, Kildare, Wicklow)	257	89	346	4.1
West –				
(Mayo, Galway, Roscommon)	193	120	313	3.7
North East –				
(Cavan, Monaghan, Louth)	140	65	205	2.4
Midlands –				
(Longford, Westmeath, Offaly, Laois)	67	47	114	1.4
North West –				
(Donegal, Leitrim & Sligo)	54	7	61	0.7
Total	5,250	3,124	8,374	100

(Source: Department of Housing, 2017)

Key Figures:

- Dublin had 5,953 homeless people in September 2017 seven-in-ten of the total across the country (71% of total).
- Two-in-five homeless in Dublin are children (2,416). The Midlands has the highest share of homeless children (41.2%), followed by Dublin (40.6%) and the West (38.3%).



• The second highest share of homeless persons is found in the Mid-West (Limerick and Clare) with 515 persons (6.1% of total homeless), followed by the South-West (Cork and Kerry) with 503 persons (6% of total homeless).

Homeless Accommodation

The accommodation types utilised by homeless persons in September 2017 are shown in figure 1.

Homeless Accommodation, Sept' 2017
(% Share)

2.91.0

42.2

Private Emergency
Accommodation

Supported Temporary
Accommodation

Temporary Emergency
Accommodation

Other

Figure 1 - Homeless Accommodation by Category, % Share

(Source: Department of Housing, 2017)

As shown in figure 1, the majority of homeless persons (53.9%) are utilising supported temporary accommodation (STA). This accommodation provides onsite professional support to homeless people. Approximately two-in-five (42.2%) are being supported in private emergency accommodation (PEA) - this includes hotels, B&Bs and other residential facilities. A much smaller share of homeless persons (2.9%) use temporary emergency accommodation (TEA)¹, while 1% use other services.

Spending on Homelessness Continues to Increase

The financial cost of homelessness was just under €119 million in 2016. The 2017 expenditure estimate for homelessness services is over €140 million. This is an increase of €21.5 million relative to last year, or an increase of 18 per cent.

¹ Temporary Emergency Accommodation: emergency accommodation with no (or minimal) support



Table 2 shows expenditure across five categories of homeless services as reported by local authorities from January to June 2017 (H1 2017), and projected expenditure for the full year.

Table 2 – Spending on Homelessness by Category, January – June 2017

Categories of Support	Total Expenditure Jan – June 2017 € million	% Share of Total	Total Projected Expenditure 2017 € million
Homeless Prevention, Tenancy Sustainment and Resettlement Supports	4.7	7	12.2
Emergency Accommodation	51.7	75	103.5
Long-Term Supported Accommodation	4.2	6	8.7
Day Services	2.2	3	4.1
Housing Authority Homeless Services Provision including Administration	6.1	9	11.7
Total	68.9	100	140.1

(Source: Department of Housing, 2017)

Table 2 shows that over €51 million was spent on emergency accommodation in H1 of 2017. This is equivalent to three-quarters of total homeless service expenditure in the first six months of 2017. Dublin accounts for 87 per cent or €44.7m of this emergency accommodation cost.

While four of the spending categories have spent circa half of their 2017 funds, the category of 'homeless prevention, tenancy sustainment and resettlement supports' has spent 39 per cent of its €12.2 million allocation. Over €140 million is expected to be spent on homeless services in 2017. Dublin will spend €116m or 83 per cent of the total where seven-in-ten homeless persons live.